MONTEREY COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

Meeting: February 9,2012 Time: 1:50 p.m. | Agenda Item No.: 5

Project Description: Use Permit and Design Approval for the demolition of an existing 15,355
square foot agricultural processing building and the construction of a 24,655 square foot
warehouse in approximately the same location. Project to also include the addition of two open-
sided shade structures (approx. 5,300 square feet) to be attached to an adjacent 45,000 square foot
cold storage building. Grading to consist of approximately 50 cubic yards of cut and 15 cubic
yards of fill. The property is located at 11296 Blackie Road, Castroville (Assessor's Parcel
Number 030-262-009-000), east of the intersection of Blackie Road and Highway 183, Castroville
Community Plan. :

Project Location: 11296 Blackie Rd, Castroville APN: 030-262-009-000

. . . Owner: Western Precooling Systems
Planning File Number: PLN110655 Agent: Belli Architectural Group

Planning Area: Castroville Community Plan Flagged and staked: No

Zoning Designation: : Industrial

CEQA Action: Categorically Exempt per Section 15301 (e)(2)(A) and (B) —

Department: RMA - Planning Department

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Zoning Administrator adopt a resolution (Exhibit C) to:
1) Find the project CEQA exempt per Section 15301 (e)(2)(A) and (B)
2) Approve PLN110655, based on the findings and evidence and subject to the
conditions of approval (Exhibit C)

PROJECT OVERVIEW:
See Exhibit B.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: The following agencies and departments reviewed this

project:
v RMA - Public Works Department
v Environmental Health Bureau
\y  Water Resources Agency
N North County Fire Protection District

RMA - Building Department
RMA - Office of Redevelopment and Housing

Agencies that submitted comments are noted with a check mark. Conditions recommended by
RMA - Public Works Department, Water Resources Agency, and the North County Fire
Protection District have been incorporated into the Condition Compliance/Mitigation Monitoring
and Reporting Plan attached to the draft resolution (Exhibit C).

The project was not referred to the Agricultural Advisory Committee as no controversial issues
were expected or raised by the public. The project was not referred to the Castroville Citizens
Advisory Committee as the Committee has been phased out due to Redevelopment agency
budgetary reductions.
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Note: The decision on this project is appealable to the Planning Commission.

Steve Mason — Assistant Planner
(831) 755-5228, masons@co.monterey.ca.us
January 24, 2012

cc: Front Counter Copy; Zoning Administrator; North County Fire Protection District;
Public Works Department; Environmental Health Bureau; Water Resources Agency;
Marti Noel, Housing Advisory Committee; Laura Lawrence, Planning Services
Manager; Steve Mason, Project Planner; Carol Allen, Senior Secretary; Western
Precooling Systems, Owner; David Peartree (Belli Architectural Group) Agent; The
Open Monterey Project; LandWatch; Planning File PLN110655

Attachments: Exhibit A Project Data Sheet
Exhibit B Project Discussion
Exhibit C Draft Resolution and Conditions of Approval
Exhibit D Site Plan, Floor Plan and Elevations
Temporary Modular Bathrooms and Office
Exhibit E Vicinity Map and Satellite Photo
Exhibit F Technical Reports

This report was reviewed by Wanda Hickman, Planning Services Manager W Pth—
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EXHIBIT A

Project Information for PLN110655

Project Information:

Project Name:

WESTERN PRECOOLING SYSTEMS

Location: 11296 BLACKIE RD CASTROVILLE CA 95012
Permit Type: Use Permit
Environmental Status: Exempt Final Action Deadline (884):
Existing Structures (sf): 91059 Coverage Allowed: 50%
Proposed Structures (sf): 100389 Coverage Proposed: 30%
Total Sq. Ft.: 100389 Height Allowed: 50'
Tree Removal: n/a Height Proposed: 35'-8"
Water Source: Public FAR Allowed: n/a
Water Purveyor: Castroville Community Water Service FAR Proposed: n/a
Sewage Disposal (method): Public Lot Size: 352836
Sewer District: Monterey Regional Water Pollution Control Age Grading (cubic yds.): 65
Parcel Information:
Primary APN: 030-262-009-000 Seismic Hazard Zone: VI

Applicable Plan:
Advisory Committee:
Zoning:

Land Use Designation:
Coastal Zone:

Fire District:

North County

North County Non-Coastal Advisory Committee
cP

Industrial

N

North County FPD

Erosion Hazard Zone:

Fire Hazard Zone:

Flood Hazard Zone:
Archaeological Sensitivity:
Viewshed:

Special Setbacks on Parcel:

Low,Moderate
N

X (shaded)
high

N

N

Reports on Project Parcel:

Soils Report #:

Biological Report #:
Geologic Report #:

Forest Management Rpt. #:
Archaeological Report #:
Traffic Report #:

Date Printed: ~ 1/30/2012

970411ZA

LIB120017



EXHIBIT B
DISCUSSION

Project Description

Background:

The project site has accommodated various agricultural support facilities for over 50 years.
Available Permit history indicates that the site was owned by Union Ice Company in 1960, with
Permit B2700 (issued 6/10/1960) for an addition to a packing shed indicating that the company’s
ownership pre-dated this Permit for some period of time. Two mid-1960’s Permits, B7042
(4/26/1965) and B7617 (3/4/1966) indicate that at least a portion of the property was also being
utilized as a “labor camp” at the time. While still under the ownership of Union Ice, the site was
partially leased to Associated Produce Company as early as 7/31/1964, according to Building
Permit B6372, and Boggiato Packing Company as early as early as 2/10/1971, according to Use
Permit PC-1022. The site plan attached to PC-1022 also indicates that at least two of the three
primary buildings currently on-site, including the building slated for demolition under the current
proposal, were already established. The final Permit indicating Union Ice Company ownership is
dated 9/2/1976 (ZA2965), while Boggiato Packing continued to be listed as Applicant on Permits
dating to 6/12/1981 (B25018). All subsequently issued Permits, from 9/17/1985 (B32199)
through 1/8/1998 (ZA970411 for a “cooler addition™) were applied for under the ownership of
D’ Arrigo Brothers, who subsequently began leasing the property to Dole in 2006. The site was
purchased by Western Precooling in November 2011.

Site & Surroundings:

The project site is a triangular-shaped 8-acre parcel located at the junctions of (and surrounded
on all sides by) Highway 183, Blackie Road, and Del Monte Avenue. The site is located within
the Castroville Community Plan area, and is designated in said Plan as being located within an
“Industrial” area. ' '

Proposed Project:

This Use Permit and Design Approval proposes the demolition of an existing15,335 square foot
refrigerated agricultural processing building to be replaced with a 24,665 SF warehouse in
roughly the same location. The new warehouse building is to be used expressly for the cooling
and shipping of berries. This change of commodity requires that the storage and preparation of
packaging materials be conducted within a weather-protected environment, not outdoors.

The new structure will be constructed with similar colors and materials as the principal buildings
on site. Two open-sided shade structures totaling approximately 5,300 SF will be added to the
existing adjacent cooler building. Minor site work will be performed to match grades for
reconfigured building footprint.

Project Issues

The site will be in full-production between the months of April and October from 8:00

a.m. to 2:00 a.m., with two shifts (55 employees per shift) running from 6:00 AM to 3:00 PM,
and 3:00 PM. to 12:00 AM. This proposal is not considered to be an increase in intensity of use
over previous operations at the site, and is expected to generate slightly fewer daily truck trips
than did the recent D’ Arrigo Brothers operations at the site according to 2005 figures as
presented in the Traffic Impact Analysis prepared for the project (EXHIBIT E).
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The proposed development is consistent with the historical uses of the site. A General
Development Plan is not required pursuant to 21.28.030.A.2, as the site shall continue to be
utilized for only one use. A General Development Plan is also waived according to the
Castroville Community Plan, pursuant to “General Development Plans” guidelines (Section 5.1,
pg B-41) which exempts projects outside of the designated “Opportunity Areas”, and also
development in excess of one acre, according to criteria as designated for “Industrial” areas.

The proposed design of the new structure is consistent with the Industrial Design Guidelines of
the Castroville Community Plan (Section 8, pg. A-29). Established vegetation screens the project
site from Hwy 183. The vegetation, coupled with the raised elevation of the site over the
roadway, will significantly screen the structure from public view.

Environmental Review

The project is deemed CEQA Exempt per Section 15301 ()(2)(A) and (B):

Article 19. Categorical Exemptions
15301. EXISTING FACILITIES
(e) Additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of
more than:
(2) 10,000 square feet if:
(A) The project is in an area where all public services and facilities are
available to allow for maximum development permissible in the General
Plan and
(B) The area in which the project is located is not environmentally
sensitive.

This exemption is valid due to the fact that the additional structure will be an increase of 9,330
square feet.

An Archaeological Report Waiver has been granted by the Director of Planning (See EXHIBIT
F)

Recommendation

Staff is recommending approval of the project as proposed.
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EXHIBIT C
DRAFT RESOLUTION AND CONDITIONS
OF APPROVAL
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EXHIBIT C _
DRAFT RESOLUTION

Before the Zoning Administrator in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

In the matter of the application of:
Western Precooling Systems (PLN110655)
RESOLUTION NO. =---
Resolution by the Monterey County Zoning
Administrator:
1) Finding the project CEQA exempt per
Section 15301 (e)(2)(A) and (B); and
2) Approving a Use Permit and Design
Approval for the demolition of an existing
15,355 square foot agricultural processing
building and the construction of a 24,655
square foot warehouse in approximately the
same location. Project to also include the
addition of two unenclosed shade structures
(approx. 5,300 square feet) to be attached to
adjacent 45,000 square foot cold storage
building. Grading to consist of approximately
50 cubic yards of cut and 15 cubic yards of
fill.
[PLN110655. Western Precooling Systems, 1 1296
Blackie Road, Castroville. Castroville Community
Plan (Assessor's Parcel Number 030-262-009-000)]

The Western Precooling Systems Project application (PLN110655) came on for public
hearing before the Monterey County Zoning Administrator on February 9,2012. Having
considered all the written and documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff
report, oral testimony, and other evidence presented, the Zoning Administrator finds and
decides as follows: -

FINDINGS

1. FINDING: CONSISTENCY - The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the
applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate
for development.

EVIDENCE: a) During the course of review of this application, the project has been

reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in:

- the 2010 Monterey County General Plan;

- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21);

- Castroville Community Plan

- North County Land Use Plan
No conflicts were found to exist. No communications were received
during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencies
with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents.
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b)

d)

2. FINDING:

? EVIDENCE: a)

b)

3. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

Western Precooling (PLN110655)

The property is located at 11296 Blackie Road, Castroville (Assessor’s
Parcel Number 030-262-009-000), Castroville Community Plan. The
parcel is zoned Industrial, which allows warehouses for the collection,
packaging and distribution of agricultural and horticultural products
with an approved Use Permit. Therefore, the project is an allowed land
use for this site.

The project planner conducted a site inspection on December 14, 2011
to verify that the project on the subject parcel conforms to the plans
listed above.

LAND USE ADVISORY COMMITTEE

The project not referred to the Agricultural Advisory Committee (AAC)
for review. Based on the LUAC Procedure guidelines adopted by the
Monterey County Board of Supervisors per Resolution No. 08-338, this
application did not warrant referral to the LUAC because the site is not
within an agricultural zoning designation (Resolution section 3.c.1.).
The project was not referred to the Castroville Citizens Advisory
Committee as said Committee has been disbanded as a result of the
phasing out of Redevelopment Agency funding.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department for the proposed development found in Project File
PLN110655.

SITE SUITABILITY - The site is physically suitable for the use
proposed.

The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following
departments and agencies: RMA - Planning Department, North County
Fire Protection District, Public Works, Environmental Health Bureau,
and Water Resources Agency. There has been no indication from these
departments/agencies that the site is not suitable for the proposed
development. Conditions recommended have been incorporated.

Staff conducted a site inspection on December 14, 2011 to verify that
the site is suitable for this use.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department for the proposed development found in Project File
PLN110655.

HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or
operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances of
this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals,
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to
property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general
welfare of the County. ,

The project was reviewed by RMA - Planning Department, North
County Fire Protection District, Public Works, Environmental Health
Bureau, and the Water Resources Agency. The respective
departments/agencies have recommended conditions, where appropriate,



b)

4. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

b)

©)
d)

5. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

b)

6. FINDING:

to ensure that the project will not have an adverse effect on the health,
safety, and welfare of persons either residing or working in the
neighborhood.

Necessary public facilities are available. Water is to be provided by
Castroville Community Water Service and sewage is to be provided by
the Monterey Regional Water Pollution Control Agency

Preceding findings and supporting evidence for PLN110655

NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property is in compliance with all
rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any
other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance. No
violations exist on the property.

Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA - Planning Department and
Building Services Department records and is not aware of any violations
existing on subject property.

Staff conducted a site inspection on December 14, 2011 and researched
County records to assess if any violation exists on the subject property.
There are no known violations on the subject parcel.

The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project
applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for the proposed
development are found in Project File PLN110655.

CEQA (Exempt): - The project is categorically exempt from
environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified to
exist for the proposed project.

CEQA GUIDELINES SECTION

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section
15301 (€)(2)(A) and (B), categorically exempts additions to existing
structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of
more than 10,000 square feet if the project is in an area where all public
services and facilities are available to allow for maximum development
permissible in the General Plan, and, the area in which the project is
located is not environmentally sensitive.

The project proposes approximately 9,330 net additional square feet of
structural coverage, and the site is not designated as “environmentally
sensitive.”

No adverse environmental effects were identified during staff review of
the development application during a site visit on December 14, 2011.

APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to the
Planning Commission.

DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Zoning Administrator

does hereby:

1. Find the project CEQA exempt per Section 15301 (e)(2)(A) and (B)

Western Precooling (PLN110655)



2. Approve a Use Permit for the demolition of an existing 15,355 square foot agricultural
processing building and the construction of a 24,655 square foot warehouse in approximately
the same location. Project to also include the addition of two unenclosed shade structures
(approx. 5,300 square feet) to be attached to adjacent 45,000 square foot cold storage
building. Grading to consist of approximately 50 cubic yards of cut and 15 cubic yards of
fill, in general conformance with the attached sketch and subject to the attached conditions,
all being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9th day of February, 2012

Zoning Administrator

COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON DA

THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION

IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED
AND SUBMITTED TO THE SECRETARY OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION ALONG WITH THE
APPROPRIATE FILING FEE ON OR BEFORE [DATE

This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California -
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6. Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with
the Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.

NOTES

1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance
in every respect.

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority,
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.

Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary
permits and use clearances from the Monterey County Planning Department and Building
Services Department office in Salinas.

2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is
started within this period.
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Monterey County Planning Department
DRAFT Conditions of Approval/Mitigation Monitoring Reporting Plan

PLN110655
_
1. PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY
Responsible Department:  Planning Department
Condition/Mitigation This permit was approved in accordance with County ordinances and land use regulations
Monitoring Measure: subject to the terms and conditions described in the project file. Neither the uses nor the

construction allowed by this permit shall commence unless and until all of the conditions of this
permit are met to the satisfaction of the Director of the RMA - Planning Department. Any use or
construction not in substantial conformance with the terms and conditions of this permit is a
violation of County regulations and may result in modification or revocation of this permit and
subsequent legal action. No use or construction other than that specified by this permit is
allowed unless additional permits are approved by the appropriate authorities. To the extent that
the County has delegated any condition compliance or mitigation monitoring o the Monterey
County Water Resources Agency, the Water Resources Agency shall provide all information
requested by the County and the County shall bear ultimate responsibility to ensure that
conditions and mitigation measures are properly fulfilled.

(RMA - Planning Department)

Compliance or  Thg Owner/Applicant shall adhere to conditions and uses specified in the permit on an ongoing

Monitoring . .
Action to be Performed: basis unless otherwise stated.

2. PD002 - NOTICE PERMIT APPROVAL

Responsible Department:  Planning Department

Condition/Mitigation The applicant shall record a Permit Approval Notice.

Monitoring Measure: This notice to contain the Resolution Number, Name of Hearing Body, Assessor's Parcel
Number, Date the permit was approved, and the statements "The permit was granted subject to
18 conditions of approval which run with the land" and "A copy of the permit is on file with the
Monterey County RMA - Planning Department.”
Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the Director of the RMA - Planning
Department prior to issuance of building permits or commencement of the use.
(RMA - Planning Department)

Compliance or  prior to the issuance of grading and building permits or commencement of use, the

Monitoring . . . . . .
Action to be Performed: Owner/Applicant shall provide proof of recordation of this notice to the RMA - Planning
Department.

PLN110655
Print Date: 1/30/2012  4:08:41PM Page 1 of 8



3. PD004 - INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Planning Department

The property owner agrees as a condition and in consideration of approval of this discretionary
development permit that it will, pursuant to agreement and/or statutory provisions as applicable,
including but not limited to Government Code Section 66474.9, defend, indemnify and hold
harmless the County of Monterey or its agents, officers and employees from any claim, action or
proceeding against the County or its agents, officers or employees to attack, set aside, void or
annul this approval, which action is brought within the time period provided for under law,
including but not limited to, Government Code Section 66499.37, as applicable. The property
owner will reimburse the County for any court costs and attorney's fees which the County may
be required by a court to pay as a result of such action. The County may, at its sole discretion,
participate in the defense of such action; but such participation shall not relieve applicant of his
obligations under this condition. An agreement to this effect shall be recorded upon demand of
County Counsel or concurrent with the issuance of building permits, use of property, filing of the
final map, whichever occurs first and as applicable. The County shall promptly notify the
property owner of any such claim, action or proceeding and the County shall cooperate fully in
the defense thereof. If the County fails to promptly notify the property owner of any such claim,
action or proceeding or fails to cooperate fully in the defense thereof, the property owner shall
not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify or hold the County harmless.

(RMA - Planning Department)

Upon demand of County Counsel or concurrent with the issuance of building permits, use of the
property, recording of the final/parcel map, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the
Owner/Applicant shall submit a signed and notarized Indemnification Agreement to the Director of
RMA-Planning Department for review and signature by the County.

Proof of recordation of the Indemnification Agreement, as outlined, shall be submitted to the
RMA-Planning Department.

4. PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Planning Department

If, during the course of construction, cultural, archaeological, historical or paleontological
resources are uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources) work shall be halted
immediately within 50 meters (165 feet) of the find until a qualified professional archaeologist
can evaluate it. The Monterey County RMA - Planning Department and a qualified archaeologist
(i.e., an archaeologist registered with the Register of Professional Archaeologists) shall be
immediately contacted by the responsible individual present on-site. When contacted, the
project planner and the archaeologist shall immediately visit the site to determine the extent of
the resources and to develop proper mitigation measures required for recovery.

(RMA - Planning Department)

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to this condition on an on-going basis. Stop work within 50
meters (165 feet) of uncovered resource and contact the Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department and a qualified archaeologist immediately if cultural, archaeological, historical or
paleontological resources are uncovered. When contacted, the project planner and the
archaeologist shall immediately visit the site to determine the extent of the resources and to
develop proper mitigation measures required for the discovery.

PLN110655
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5. WR001 - DRAINAGE PLAN

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring

Action to be Performed:

Water Resources Agency

The applicant shall provide a drainage plan, prepared by a registered civil engineer or licensed
architect, to mitigate on-site and off-site impacts from impervious surface stormwater runoff.
Drainage improvements shall be constructed in accordance with plans approved by the Water
Resources Agency. (Water Resources Agency)

Prior to issuance of any construction permit, the owner/applicant shall submit a drainage plan with
the construction permit application.

The Building Services Department will route a plan set to the Water Resources Agency for review
and approval.

6. FIRE023 - FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - (COMMERCIAL)

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring

Action to be Performed:

Fire

The building(s) shall be fully protected with an approved central station, proprietary station, or
remote station automatic fire alarm system as defined by NFPA Standard 72. Plans and
specifications for the fire alarm system shall be submitted by a California licensed C-10
contractor and approved prior to requesting a rough sprinkler or framing inspection. (North
County Fire Protection District)

1. Prior to issuance of building permit, the applicant/owner shall print the text of this condition on
the construction plans.

2. Prior to requesting a framing inspection, the applicant/owner shall obtain fire department
approval of the fire alarm system plans.

3. Prior to requesting a final building inspection, the applicant/owner shall complete the
installation of the fire alarm system, obtain fire department approval of the fire alarm acceptance
test and final fire inspection.

7. FIRE008 - GATES

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring

Action to be Performed:

Fire

All gates providing access from a road to a driveway shall be located at least 30 feet from the
roadway and shall open to allow a vehicle to stop without obstructing traffic on the road. Gate
entrances shall be at least the width of the traffic lane but in no case less than 12 feet wide.
Where a one-way road with a single traffic lane provides access to a gated entrance, a 40-foot
turning radius shall be used. Where gates are to be locked, the installation of a key box or other
acceptable means for immediate access by emergency equipment may be required. (North
County Fire Protection District)

1. Prior to issuance of grading and/or building permits, the applicant/owner shall incorporate the
specification of the entry gate into design and print the text of this condition as "Fire Dept. Notes"
on plans.

2. Prior to requesting a final building inspection, the Applicant shall complete the installation of the
entry gate and obtain fire department approval the final fire inspection.

PLN110655
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8. FIRE011 - ADDRESSES FOR BUILDINGS

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Fire

All buildings shall be issued an address in accordance with Monterey County Ordinance No.
1241. Each occupancy, except accessory buildings, shall have its own permanently posted
address. When multiple occupancies exist within a single building, each individual occupancy
shall be separately identified by its own address. Letters, numbers and symbols for addresses
shall be a minimum of 4-inch height, 1/2-inch stroke, contrasting with the background color of
the sign, and shall be Arabic. The sign and numbers shall be reflective and made of a
noncombustible material. Address signs shall be placed at each driveway entrance and at each
driveway split. Address signs shall be visible and legible from both directions of travel along the
road. In all cases, the address shall be posted at the beginning of construction and shall be
maintained thereafter. Address signs along one-way roads shall be visible from both directions
of travel. Where multiple addresses are required at a single driveway, they shall be mounted on
a single sign. Where a roadway provides access solely to a single commercial occupancy, the
address sign shall be placed at the nearest road intersection providing access to that site.
Permanent address numbers shall be posted prior to requesting final clearance. (North County
Fire Protection District)

1. Prior to issuance of building permit, the applicant/owner shall incorporate specification into
design and print the text of this condition as "Fire Dept. Notes" on plans.

2. Prior to requesting a final building inspection, Applicant shall install the required address
signage and shall obtain fire department approval of the fire department final inspection.

9. FIRE022 - FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT & SYSTEMS - FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM - (HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS)

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Fire

The building(s) and attached garage(s) shall be fully protected with automatic fire sprinkler
system(s). Installation shall be in accordance with the applicable NFPA standard. A minimum
of four (4) sets of plans for fire sprinkler systems must be submitted by a California licensed
C-16 contractor and approved prior to installation. This requirement is not intended to delay
issuance of a building permit. A rough sprinkler inspection must be scheduled by the installing
contractor completed prior to requesting a framing inspection. Due to substandard access, or
other mitigating factors, small bathroom(s) and open attached porches, carports, and similar
structures shall be protected with fire sprinklers. (North County Fire Protection District)

1. Prior to issuance of grading and/or building permit, the applicant/owner shall print the text of
this condition as "Fire Dept. Notes" on construction plans.

2. Prior to requesting a framing inspection, the applicant/owner shall obtain fire department
approval of the rough sprinkler inspection.

3. Prior to requesting a final building inspection, the applicant/owner shall complete the
installation of the fire sprinkler system and obtain fire department approval of the final fire
sprinkler inspection.

PLN110655
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10. NON-STANDARD CONDITION - EMERGENCY ACCESS KEYBOX

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring

Action to be Performed:

Fire

FIRESPO1 - EMERGENCY ACCESS KEYBOX (NON-STANDARD CONDITION)

Emergency access key box ("Knox Box") shall be installed and maintained. The type and
location shall be approved by the fire department. The fire department shall be notified when
locks are changed so that the emergency access key box can be maintained with current keys.
(North County Fire Protection District)

1. Prior to issuance of the building permit, the applicant/owner shall print the text of this condition
as "Fire Dept. Notes" on the construction plans.

2. Prior to requesting a final building inspection, the applicant/owner shall install the applicable
emergency access device and shall obtain fire department approval of the final fire inspection.

11. NON-STANDARD CONDITION - FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - (COMMERCIAL)

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring

Action to be Performed:

Fire

FIRESPO2 - FIRE ALARM SYSTEM (COMMMERCIAL) - NON-STANDARD CONDITION

Any fire sprinkler system with 20 or more fire sprinklers shall be monitored by a station,
proprietary station, or remote station automatic fire alarm system as defined by NFPA Standard
72. A fire alarm system shall be provided with audible and visual notification devices in any
building with a fire sprinkler system containing more than 100 sprinklers or with more than one
tenant space. Plans and specifications for the fire alarm system shall be submitted by a
California licensed C-10 contractor and approved prior to requesting a rough sprinkler or framing
inspection. (North County Fire Protection District)

1. Prior to issuance of building permit, the the applicant/owner shall print the text of this condition
as "Fire Dept. Notes" on the construction plans.

2. Prior to requesting a framing inspection, the applicant/owner shall obtain fire department
approval of the fire alarm system plans.

3. Prior to requesting a final building inspection, the applicant/owner shall obtain fire department
approval the fire alarm acceptance test and the final fire inspection.
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12. NON-STANDARD CONDITION - HYDRANTS AND FIRE FLOW

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Action to be Performed:

Compliance or
Monitoring

Fire

FIRESP03 - HYDRANTS & FIRE FLOW (NON-STANDARD CONDITION)

Hydrants for fire protection shall be provided at locations approved by the fire code official and
shall conform to the following requirements:

a. FIRE FLOW - Pursuant to California Fire Code Appendix B, the minimum fire flow
requirement for square foot commercial facilities built with Type construction is gallons per
minute with a residual pressure of 20 psi under normal operating conditions for a duration of
hours. Fire flow for facilities protected with automatic fire sprinkler systems may be reduced to
gallons per minute with a residual pressure of 20 psi under normal operating conditions for a
duration of hours.

b. TIMING OF INSTALLATION - Approved fire protection water supply systems must be
installed and made serviceable prior to the time of construction.

c. HYDRANT/FIRE VALVE (ADDITION) - New hydrant(s) shall be installed as determined by the
fire code official.

d. HYDRANT/FIRE VALVE (LLOCATION) - The hydrant or fire valve shall be 18 inches above
grade, 8 feet from flammable vegetation, no closer than 4 feet nor further than 12 feet from a
roadway, and in a location where fire apparatus using it will not block the roadway.

e. FIRE HYDRANTS - Hydrants shall be installed in accordance with spacing set forth in
California Fire Code Appendix B and in accordance with the following specifications:

f. HYDRANT SIZE - The hydrant shall have a minimum of two (2) inch outlets NST and one (1)
inch outlet NST. The riser shall be a minimum of six (6) inches and shall be wet barrel type with
a coefficient of 0.9.

g. SIGNING OF WATER SOURCES - Hydrant or fire valve identification may be allowed as
specified in the State Fire Marshal's Guidelines for Fire Hydrant Markings Along State H|ghways
and Freeways, May 1988. (North County Fire Protection District)

1. Prior to issuance of building permit, the applicant/owner shall print the text of this condition as
"Fire Dept. Notes" on the improvement plans and/or construction plans, shall complete the
installation of water system improvements and shall obtain fire department approval of the water
system acceptance test.

13. NON-STANDARD CONDITION - PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Action to be Performed:

Compliance or
Monitoring

Fire

FIRESP0O4 - PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (NON-STANDARD CONDITION)

Portable fire extinguishers shall be instalied and maintained in accordance with California Fire
Code Chapter 9 and Title 19 California Code of Regulations. (North County Fire Protection
District)

1. Prior to issuance of the building permit, the applicant/owner shall print the text of this condition
as "Fire Dept. Notes" on the construction plans.

2. Prior to requesting a final building inspection, the applicant/owner shall install the applicable
portable fire extinguisher(s) and shall obtain fire department approval of the final fire inspection.

PLN110655
Print Date:
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14. PDSP001 - TEMPORARY MODULAR RESTROOMS AND OFFICE

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Planning Department

The proposed temporary modular restroom and office buildings, as illustrated in EXHIBIT D,
shall be removed no later than December 31, 2012, and replaced with permanent
bathroom/office facilities as illustrated on the project plans no later than March 31, 2013.

15. PW0043 - REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Public Works Department

Prior to issuance of building permits, applicant shall pay the Regional Development Impact Fee
(RDIF) pursuant to Monterey Code Chapter 12.90. The fee amount shall be determined based
on the parameters adopted in the current fee schedule. (Public Works)

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant or owner shall pay Monterey County Building
Services Department the traffic mitigation fee.

16. PWSP0002 - SIGNAGE (NON-STANDARD)

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Public Works Department

Install and maintain a sign to prohibit left turns at the most westerly driveway on Blackie Road
out of the project site. (Public Works)

Owner/Applicant shall install and maintain a sign to prohibit left turns prior to commencement of
use. '

17. PWSPO001 - Castroville Traffic (Non-Standard)

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Public Works Department

PWSP001 - CASTROVILLE TRAFFIC (NON-STANDARD CONDITION)
Applicant shall contribute a pro rata share of the cost improvements in the Castroville
Community Plan. (Public Works)

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant or owner shall pay Monterey County Building
Services Department the traffic mitigation fee.

PLN110655
Print Date: 1/30/2012
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18. PD014(A) LIGHTING EXTERIOR LIGHTING PLAN

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Planning Department

All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, down-lit, harmonious with the local area, and
constructed or located so that only the intended area is illuminated and off-site glare is fully
controlled. The applicant shall submit 3 copies of an exterior lighting plan which shall indicate
the location, type, and wattage of all light fixtures and include catalog sheets for each fixture.
The lighting shall comply with the requirements of the California Energy Code set forth in
California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 6. The exterior lighting plan shall be subject to
approval by the Director of the RMA - Planning Department, prior to the issuance of building
permits. (RMA ¢ Planning Department)

Prior to the issuance of building permits - Submit three copies of the lighting plans to the RMA -
Planning Department for review and approval. Approved lighting plans shall be incorporated into
final building plans.

Prior to Occupancy/ Ongoing - The lighting shall be installed and maintained in accordance with
the approved plan.
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modular ®
800.944.3442

~ Call for a Quote.

Model# 1615 - Office, 12x60 HCD
< 60'

http://www.mobilemodularrents.com/ModularProducts/Offices__12__Wide__HCD_.aspx

' |
1

[ —

;-

Features:
2 Offices with Handicap Accessible Restroom. Size excludes 3' towbar.

All drawings, images and specifications are nominal.

1/26/2012 11:51 AM
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800.944.3442

Call for a Quote.

Model# 1094 - Restroom, 12x40 HCD PRINT (B

Features:
Boy/Girl or Male/Female. Configuration and Fixture Count Varies. Size excludes 3' towbar. No windows.

All drawings, images and specifications are nominal.

1/26/2012 11:50 AM
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1300-B First Street

Gilroy, CA 95020

- Hatch Mott %’;2&686848-3122

- ; www.hatchmott.com
.| MacDonald

January 27, 2012

Mr. David Peartree

Belli Architectural Group
313 Salinas Street
Salinas, CA 93901

Re: Western Precooling Systems Traffic Impact Analysis, Castroville, Monterey County,
CA

Dear David,

This letter report describes the results of a traffic impact analysis for the proposed expansion of
the Western Precooling Systems facility located at 11296 Blackie Road in Castroville, Monterey
County, California. Exhibit 1 shows the location of the proposed project. The project’s site
plan is shown on Exhibit 2.

1. Background Information

The project site was previously owned and operated by D’Arrigo Bros. Co. as a vegetable
processing, cooling and shipping facility. In 2006 D’ Arrigo moved their operations to their new
facility in Spreckels. From about 2006 until 2009, the site was operated by Dole. The current
owner of the property (Western Precooling) has owned it for approximately 2 years. As a result,
the site has essentially been in operation on a continuous basis dating well before the year 2005.
The preceding statements are for informational purposes. Although the site has been in
operation for many years, the analysis contained in this report reflects the current land use and
current traffic volumes at the project site.

2.  Project Description

As noted above, the project site is currently operated by Western Precooling. Although there is a
processing building located on the site, it is not used for processing. Current activities on the site
include the cooling and shipping of berries. The proposed project involves the alteration of the
portion of the existing facility that was used in the past for processing. The facility will be
modified for the exclusive use of cooling and shipping berries. An existing 15,335 SF
processing building will be replaced by a 24,665 SF warehouse as part of the project, for a net
increase of 9,330 SF of building space.

In general, the project will be in operation between the months of April and October from 8:00
a.m. to 2:00 a.m., and two employee shifts (with 55 employees per shift) will run from 6:00 a.m.
to 3:00 p.m. and from 3:00 p.m. to 12:00 a.m.

Table 1 shows the size and trip generation of the project site under existing and existing plus
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project conditions.

Table 1. Existing vs. Existing Plus Project Size and Trip Generation

Existing Conditions
AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR
TRIP GENERATION RATES (per 1,000 square feet) ITE DALY { PEAK % % % PEAK % % %
LAND USE TRIP { HOUR  OF IN OUT | HOUR  OF IN ouT
CODE RATE | RATE ADT RATE ADT
General Office Building 710 11.01 1.55 14% 88%  12% 149 14% 17% 83%
Warehouse (Processing Building Used as Warehouse) 150 3.56 0.3 8% 79% 21% 0.32 9% 25% 75%
Warehouse 150 3.56 0.3 8% 79% 21% 0.32 9% 25% 75%
AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR
GENERATED TRIPS PROJECT DALY | PEAK % TRIPS TRIPS | PEAK % TRIPS TRIPS
SIZE TRIPS { HOUR  OF IN OUT { HOUR  OF IN ouT
TRIPS  ADT TRIPS  ADT
General Office Building 2,919 SF 32 5 16% 4 1 4 13% 1 3
Warehouse (Processing Building Used as Warehouse) 15,335 SF 55 5 9% 4 1 5 9% 1 4
Warehouse 72,805 SF 259 22 8% 17 5 23 9% 4 19
TOTAL GENERATED TRIPS| 91,069 SF 346 327 9% 25 7 327 9% 6 26
Existing Plus Project Conditions
AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR
TRIP_GENERATION RATES (per 1,000 square feet) ITE DAILY | PEAK % % % PEAK % % %
LAND USE TRIP | HOUR  OF IN OUT { HOUR  OF IN ouTt
CODE RATE | RATE  ADT RATE  ADT
General Office Building 710 11.01 155 14%  88% 12% 148  14% 17%  83%
New Warehouse Building 150 3.56 0.3 8% 79% 21% 0.32 % 25% 75%
Warehouse 150 3.56 0.3 8% 79% 21% 0.32 9% 25% 75%
AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR
GENERATED TRIPS PROJECT DAILY | PEAK % TRIPS TRIPS i PEAK % TRIPS TRIPS
SIZE TRIPS | HOUR  OF IN OUT | HOUR OF IN ouT
TRIPS  ADT TRIPS  ADT
General Office Building 2,919 SF 32 5 16% 4 1 4 13% 1 3
New Warehouse Building 24,665 SF 88 8 9% 6 2 8 9% 2 6
Warehouse 72,805 SF 259 22 8% 17 5 23 9% 4 19
TOTAL GENERATED TRIPS{ 100,389 SF 379 357 9% 27 8 357 9% 7 28
L4 T 7
NET INCREASE WITH PROJECT]| 9,330 SF E 33l 3 9% 2 1 3 9% 1 2
Notes:

1. Trip generation rates published by Institute of Transportation Engineers,

"Trip Generation,”" 8th Edition, 2008.

3.  Scope of Work

The following scope of work was developed through consultation with Monterey County Public
Works Department staff. This study analyzes the potential traffic impacts associated with the
proposed Western Precooling expansion on the local road network. The study includes the
evaluation of the following intersection:

304386 R03.doc
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o Merritt Street (SR 183) / Oak Street-Blackie Road

Weekday AM and PM peak hour traffic operations were analyzed for the following conditions:

Existing Traffic Conditions
Existing Plus Project Traffic Conditions
Cumulative Plus Project Conditions

4.  Traffic Operation Evaluation Methodologies and Level of Service Standards

The study intersection is under the jurisdiction of Monterey County. Intersection traffic
operations were evaluated based on the Level of Service (LOS) concept, and the LOS standard
adopted by the County of Monterey (LOS D). LOS is a quantitative description of an
intersection and roadway’s operation, ranging from LOS A to LOS F. Level of service “A”
represents free flow un-congested traffic conditions. Level of service “F” represents highly
congested traffic conditions with what is commonly considered unacceptable delay to vehicles
on the road segments and at intersections. The intermediate levels of service represent
incremental levels of congestion and delay between these two extremes. LOS descriptions for
signalized intersections are shown in Appendix A.

Intersection traffic operations were evaluated using the Synchro analysis software (Version 7),
based on the Highway Capacity Manual 2000 methodologies for signalized intersections.
Intersection operations are based upon the average vehicular delay at the intersection. The
average delay is then correlated to a level of service.

The study intersection is located on a State facility in the County of Monterey. The Caltrans
level of service standard is the LOS C/D threshold. Therefore the Caltrans LOS C/D standard
has been applied to the study intersection within this analysis.

5. Criteria for Significant Project Impacts

According to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines, a project may have a
significant effect on the environment if it would cause an increase in traffic that is substantial in
relation to the existing traffic load and capacity of the street system. In accordance with CEQA,
specific impact criteria have been applied to the study intersections and road segments to
determine if the project specific increase in traffic is substantial in relation to the existing traffic
load and capacity of the street system.

Caltrans seeks to maintain LOS C operations on State facilities. Caltrans does not have defined
significance criteria for evaluating the significance of impacts to State facilities. For this study,
the LOS C threshold for acceptable operations was utilized and the County significance criteria
were applied.

304386 R03.doc
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The Monterey County significance criteria for signalized intersections state that a significant
impact at a signalized study intersection is defined to occur under the following conditions:

e A significant impact would occur if an intersection operating at LOS A, B or C degrades to
D, E or F. For intersections already operating at unacceptable levels D and E, a significant
impact would occur if a project adds 0.01 or more during peak hours to the critical
movement’s volume-to-capacity ratio. If the intersection is already operating at LOS F, any
increase (one vehicle) in the critical movement’s volume-to-capacity ratio is considered
significant.

6. Existing Traffic Data

Typically, traffic counts not more than two years old are used to represent existing traffic
conditions. HMM performed intersection turning movement counts at the Merritt Street (SR
183) / Blackie Road intersection in 2005. A review of historical count data indicates that traffic
volumes have remained stable or decreased between 2005 and 2010. Exhibit 3 shows the
Annual Average Daily Traffic (AADT) volumes on Merritt Street (SR 183) north of Blackie
Road between 1992 and 2010 (obtained from the Caltrans Traffic Data Branch website) and on
Blackie Road between Merritt Street (SR 183) and Del Monte Avenue between 1996 and 2010
(obtained from the Monterey County Department of Public Works).

Although traffic volumes have remained stable or decreased between 2005 and 2010, a growth
rate of 2% per year (or 4%) was applied to the 2005 counts to account for possible growth
between 2010 and the present time. This is the annual growth rate used for Merritt Street (SR
183) in the Castroville Community Plan Circulation Study (Higgins Associates, 2006), which
was based on growth projections within AMBAG model forecasts for the year 2030.

The resulting existing conditions traffic volumes are included in Exhibit 4.

7.  Existing Conditions Intersection Operations

Synchro 7 was utilized to evaluate the existing conditions operational levels of service at the
study intersection. The analysis was performed for the weekday AM and PM peak hours using

the 2000 Highway Capacity Manual (HCM) methodology.

Merritt Street (SR 183) / Oak Street-Blackie Road operates at an acceptable LOS B and LOS C
during the weekday AM and PM peak hours, respectively, under existing traffic conditions.

Appendix B contains the intersection level of service calculation sheets for the existing
conditions analysis. Exhibit 5 summarizes the average delays and levels of service for the study
intersection.

8.  Project Trip Generation

304386 R03.doc
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As discussed in Sections 1 and 2, the project site was previously owned and operated by
D’Arrigo Bros. Co for the processing, cooling and shipping of produce. The trips that were
generated by the site when it was owned by D’Arrigo Bros. Co. were estimated based on the trip
generation found in the D’Arrigo Bros. Co. Traffic Impact and Pavement Analysis Report
(Higgins Associates, 2003), which was conducted for D’ Arrigo’s new site in Spreckels.

Since the Spreckels site is larger than the Castroville site, the trips generated by D’ Arrigo when
at the Castroville site were scaled down to reflect the difference in size of each location. Parts
A and B of Exhibit 6 show the trips generated by the D’ Arrigo facility at the Spreckels site and
the trips generated by the D’ Arrigo facility when it was at the Castroville site, respectively. As
shown in Part B of Exhibit 6, the Castroville site generated approximately 397 daily truck trips
when it was operated by D’ Arrigo Bros. Co.

The project site plan in Exhibit 2 shows the proposed direction of internal traffic flow within the
project site.

Project Trip Generation

The current activities on the project site will continue with the proposed expansion. The
proposed expansion will result in a net increase of 9,330 square feet of warehouse space. The

~ additional trips generated by the proposed expansion are shown in Part C of Exhibit 6. As

shown in Exhibit 6, the proposed expansion will generate an additional 33 daily trips, with 3
occurring during the weekday AM peak hour (2 in, 1 out) and 3 occurring during the weekday
PM peak hour (1 in, 2 out). The project’s trip generation estimate was calculated using the
Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Handbook, 8™ Edition, 2008.

Part D of Exhibit 6 shows the total number of trips generated by the project site after the
expansion. Part E of Exhibit 6 shows the difference between the trip generation when the site
was operated by D’ Arrigo Bros. Co. and the project site after the proposed expansion. As shown
in Part E of Exhibit 6, the project will generate 136 fewer daily trips (8 fewer trips during the
AM peak hour and 20 fewer trips than during the PM peak hour) than when it was operated by
D’ Arrigo Bros. Co.

Project Truck Traffic

The total number of daily truck trips generated by the project after the expansion is 270. Project
truck traffic will consist of up to 80 bobtail field trucks and up to 55 semi line trucks per day. In
addition, approximately 4 truck and trailer units will enter and exit the site per week to deliver
packaging materials.

As shown in Part B of Exhibit 6, when the facility was operated by D’Arrigo Bros. Co., the

estimated number of truck trips was 397 per day. Therefore, even with the proposed project
expansion, the project site will generate approximately 127 fewer daily truck trips than the site’s

304386 R03.doc
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previous truck trip generation.

In general, project bobtail field trucks will travel within a 5-mile radius of the project site,
utilizing Highway 1 to travel to and from the north (to the Moss Landing area), and Highway
183 and Cooper Road to travel to and from the south (to the Salinas area).

9.  Existing Plus Project Conditions Intersection Operations

Trips generated by the proposed project’s expansion were assigned to the study intersection and

combined with the existing traffic volumes to obtain existing plus project traffic volumes. The
project’s trip assignment and existing plus project traffic volumes are included in Exhibit 7.

Merritt Street (SR 183) / Oak Street-Blackie Road would continue to operate at an acceptable
LOS B and LOS C during the weekday AM and PM peak hours, respectively, under existing
plus project traffic conditions. Therefore, the project will not have a significant impact on the
study intersection.

Appendix C contains the intersection level of service calculation sheets for the existing plus
project conditions analysis. Exhibit 5 summarizes the average delays and levels of service for
the study intersection.

10. Cumulative Plus Project Conditions Intersection Operations

Cumulative traffic volumes were obtained from the Castroville Community Plan Circulation
Study (Higgins Associates, 2006). The cumulative volumes include traffic generated by the
Castroville Community Plan development. However, since the Coastal Commission did not
approve any of the areas in Community Plan that are in the Coastal Zone, the only areas assumed
for future development within the Castroville Community Plan were the Infill Sites, the Merritt
Corridor Development, and the Cypress Residential Area.

Trips generated by the proposed project were combined with the cumulative volumes to obtain
cumulative plus project traffic volumes. Cumulative plus project traffic volumes are included in
Exhibit 8.

Merritt Street (SR 183) / Oak Street-Blackie Road would operate at an acceptable LOS C during
the weekday AM peak hour but would degrade to an unacceptable LOS F during the weekday
PM peak hour under cumulative plus project traffic conditions.

This intersection is located on a State facility within the County of Monterey; therefore,
modified County of Monterey thresholds are applicable with LOS C being the worst level of
service considered acceptable.

Impact: Since the project would add traffic to an intersection operating at an unacceptable level
of service under cumulative conditions, the project’s impact to the intersection is considered a

304386 R03.doc
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significant camulative impact.

Mitigation: The 2010 Monterey County General Plan indicates that Merritt Street (SR 183) will
be widened to four lanes between SR 156 and Blackie Road under 2030 cumulative traffic
conditions, but will continue to have two lanes south of Blackie Road. As a result, the
intersection was analyzed with one southbound through lane and two northbound through lanes
under the mitigated scenario. With the addition of a second northbound through lane, the
intersection would operate at LOS C during the AM peak hour and LOS E during the PM peak
hour. Although the intersection would still operate at an unacceptable level of service during the
PM peak hour with the addition of a second northbound through lane, payment of the TAMC fee
will mitigate the project’s cumulative impact at this intersection.

Appendix D contains the intersection level of service calculation sheets for the cumulative plus
project conditions analysis. Exhibit S summarizes the average delays and levels of service for
the study intersection.

11. Traffic Impact Fee Calculation

The proposed project will be responsible for paying the Transportation Agency for Monterey
County (TAMC) traffic impact fee to mitigate its cumulative impacts on the regional road
network. The project’s share of the regional traffic impact fees are calculated based on the
current fee rates found in the TAMC Regional Impact Fee Nexus Study Update, effective August
27,2008. Appendix E includes the TAMC fee calculation worksheet. The TAMC fee estimate
is shown in Table 2.

Table 2. Traffic Impact Fee Calculation

Traffic Fee Fee Rate Project Trips Project Size Project Fee

TAMC Fee $1.77/SF 9,330 SF $16,552.80

12. Pavement Discussion

Based on the discussion of truck traffic in Section 8, the proposed project, after expansion, will
generate 127 fewer daily trucks trips than the previous uses on the site. Based on this, the
proposed project will not cause an impact to the pavement on the surrounding road network.

13. Conclusion
The results of the analysis show that the proposed project will not have a significant impact on
the local or regional road network under existing plus project traffic conditions. However, the

project will incrementally contribute to a significant cumulative impact. Payment of the TAMC
fee will mitigate the project’s cumulative impacts.

304386 R03.doc




David Peartree
January 27, 2012
Page 8

It is important to note that the proposed project will only be adding 33 daily trips, 3 AM peak
hour trips, and 3 PM peak hour trips to the road network. In addition, the previous uses on the
site were of a higher intensity than the currently proposed uses. The site previously generated
approximately 397 daily truck trips, while the propose use will generate 270 daily truck trips.

Thank you for the opportunity to work on this project. Should you have any questions, please do
not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely yours,

kbh:jo
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Map Source: Google Maps 2010
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Merritt Street (SR 183) North of Blackie Road
Annual Average Daily Traffic Volumes
1992 to 2010
25,000
20,000
15,000 # Caltrans
AADT
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Blackie Road between Merritt St. (SR 183) and Del Monte Ave.
Annual Average Daily Traffic Volumes
1996 to 2010"
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Caltrans Source: http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/traffops/saferesr/trafdata/index.htm

Monterey County Source: Monterey County Dept. of Public Works AADT booklets.

* Monterey County did not publish counts for this segment in 2000 or 2007.

Consultant was unable to locate counts for the years 1992 to 1995.

Hatch Mott MacDonald
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Existing Conditions
AM Peak Hour
(2005)

Existing Conditions

PM Peak Hour
(2005)
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Note: Turning movement volumes collected May 19, 2005.

Existing Conditions
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Note: 2012 volumes estimated by applying 4% growth rate to 2005 volumes.
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Exhibit 4
Existing AM & PM
Peak Hour Volumes
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D'Arrigo Brothers Spreckels Facility 3
100,000 SF Processing, Cooling & Storage
20,000 SF Office
Part A
¢ t AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR
urren
D'Arrigo GENERATED TRIPS PROJECT DAILY | PEAK %  TRIPS TRIPS | PEAK %  TRIPS TRIPS
Si SIZE TRIPS | HOUR ~ OF IN OUT | HOUR  OF IN ouT
ite TRIPS __ ADT TRIPS __ADT
Trip
Generation Office - Corporate Headquarters 20,000 SF 154 29 19% 27 2 28 18% 3 25
Processing, Cooling & Storage 100,000 SF 548, 42 8% 23 19 58 11% 30 28|
TOTAL GENERATED TRIPS| 120,000 SF 702 7 10% 50 21 86  12% 33 53
Notes: N
1. Trip generation estimate from D'Arrigo Bros. Co. Traffic Impact Analysis, Higgins Associates, 2003
2. Truck traffic estimated to be 450 truck trips per day.
Previous Trip Generation on Project Site
D'Arrigo Brothers - Castroville Facility
AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR
TRIP GENERATION RATES (per 1.000 square feet) ITE DAILY | PEAK % % % PEAK % % %
Part B LAND USE JRIP | HOUR  OF IN OUT | HOUR  OF IN ouT
CODE RATE | RATE  ADT RATE _ ADT
Castroville General Office Building 710 11.01 155  14%  88%  12%| 148 14%  17%  83%
D'Arrigo
. 9 Processing, Cooling & Storage N/A - - - - - - - - -
Site
Trip AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR
Generation |oeNERATED TRIPS PROJECT |DALY| PEAK %  TRIPS TRIPS | PEAK %  TRIPS TRIPS
SIZE TRIPS | HOUR  OF IN OUT | HOUR  OF IN out
TRIPS  ADT TRIPS __ ADT
Office 2919 SF 32 5  16% 4 1 4 13% 1 3
Processing, Cooling & Storage 88,140 SF 483 37 8% 20 17| 51 1% 26 25|
TOTAL GENERATED TRIPS| 91,059 SF 515 42 8% 24 18 55 1% 27 28
Notes:
3. Proportional trip generation estimate based on D'Arrigo Bros. Co. Traffic Impact Analysis, Higgins Associates, 2003 and size of previous location in Castroville.
i 4. Truck traffic estimated to be 397 truck trips per day.
i
Proposed Project Trip Generation
Western Precooling Expansion
partC AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR
a TRIP GENERATION RATES (per 1,000 square feet) ITE DAILY | PEAK % % % PEAK % % %
- LAND USE TRIP | HOUR *~ OF IN OUT | HOUR  OF IN out
Additional CODE RATE | RATE _ADT RATE __ADT
Trips
Generated Warehouse 150 3.56 0.30 8%  79%  21%| 032 9%  25%  75%
by AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR
Proposed
Expansion GENERATED TRIPS PROJECT DAILY | PEAK %  TRIPS TRIPS | PEAK %  TRIPS TRIPS
SIZE TRIPS | HOUR  OF IN OUT | HOUR  ©F IN ouT
TRIPS  ADT TRIPS __ ADT
Warehouse 9,330 SF 33 3 9% 2 1 3 9% 1 2
TOTAL GENERATED TRIPS| 9,330 SF 33 3 9% 2 1 3 9% 1 2
\ Notes:
’ 5. Trip i timate of h ion based on ITE Trip Generation handbook, 8th Edition, 2008.
. Proposed Project Trip Generation
i Western Precooling Existing + Expansion
AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR
TRIP GENERATION RATES (per 1,000 square feet) ITE DAILY | PEAK % % % PEAK % % %
‘ part D LAND USE TRIP | HOUR  OF IN OUT | HOUR  OF IN ou
: CODE RATE | RATE _ADT RATE  ADT
|
| Project General Office Building 710 11.01 1.55 14%  88%  12%] 149 14%  17%  83%
Trip Warehouse 150 3.56 0.30 8%  79%  21%| 032 %%  25%  75%
i Generation
! After AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR
Expansion GENERATED TRIPS PROJECT DAILY | PEAK %  TRIPS TRIPS | PEAK %  TRIPS TRIPS
| SIZE TRIPS | HOUR ~ OF IN OUT | HOUR  OF IN out
; TRIPS __ADT TRIPS__ ADT
; Office 2919 SF 32 5 16% 4 1 4 13% 1 3
! Warehouse 97470 SF 347 29 8% 23 6 31 9% 5 26
TOTAL GENERATED TRIPS 100,389 SF 379 34 9% 27 7 35 9% 6 29|
Notes:
6. Trip generation estimate of existing + expanded warehouse facility based on ITE Trip Generation handbook, 8th Edition, 2008.
7. Truck traffic estimated to be 270 truck trips per day.
l Part E
| Difference Difference Between Previous Trip Generation and Existing + Proposed Expansion
| Between
Previous
Trip
i Generation
! and DAILY TRIPS AM PEAK HOUR TRIPS PM PEAK HOUR TRIPS
Project
Trip Part D Minus PartB
Generation
After -136 -8 -20
Expansion

Hatch Mott MacDonald
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Project Trip Generation



Project Trip Assignment Project Trip Assignment
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APPENDIX A

LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS) DESCRIPTION
SIGNALIZED INTERSECTIONS

The capacity of an urban street is related primarily to the signal timing and the geometric
characteristics of the facility as well as to the composition of traffic on the facility. Geometrics are a
fixed characteristic of a facility. Thus, while traffic composition may vary somewhat over time, the
capacity of a facility is generally a stable value that can be significantly improved only by initiating
geometric improvements. A traffic signal essentially allocates time among conflicting traffic
movements that seek to use the same space. The way in which time is allocated significantly affects
the operation and the capacity of the intersection and its approaches.

The methodology for signalized intersection is designed to consider individual intersection
approaches and individual lane groups within approaches. A lane group consists of one or more
Janes on an intersection approach. The outputs from application of the method described in the
HCM 2000 are reported on the basis of each lane. For a given lane group at a signalized
intersection, three indications are displayed: green, yellow and red. The red indication may include
a short period during which all indications are red, referred to as an all-red interval and the yellow
indication forms the change and clearance interval between two green phases.

The methodology for analyzing the capacity and level of service must consider a wide variety of
prevailing conditions, including the amount and distribution of traffic movements, traffic
composition, geometric characteristics, and details of intersection signalization. The methodology
addresses the capacity, LOS, and other performance measures for lane groups and the intersection
approaches and the LOS for the intersection as a whole.

Capacity is evaluated in terms of the ratio of demand flow rate to capacity (v/c ratio), whereas LOS
is evaluated on the basis of control delay per vehicle (in seconds per vehicle). The methodology
does not take into account the potential impact of downstream congestion on intersection operation,
nor does the methodology detect and adjust for the impacts of turn-pocket overflows on through
traffic and intersection operation.

LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS) CRITERIA FOR SIGNALIZED INTERSECTIONS
(Reference Highway Capacity Manual 2000)

Level of Service Control Delay (seconds / vehicle)

A <10

>10-20
>20 - 35
>35-55
>55 - 80
>80

miE (S0 W

e A TR e



Appendix B
Intersection Level of Service Calculations

Existing Conditions



HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis
1: Blackie Road & Merritt Street (SR 183)

Existing AM (2012)

¢ Critical Lane Group

ANy ANt 2 A

Movement EBL EBT FEBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL _SBT SBR
Lane Configurations & 4 o 5 4 L L B
Volume (vph) 10 0 9 89 0 179 2 540 62 214 654 7
|deal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Total Lost time (s) 45 4.5 4.5 4.5 45 4.5 45 4.5
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 100 100 100 100 100 097 100
Frt 0.94 100 085 100 100 085 100 1.00
Fit Protected 0.97 095 100 095 100 100 095 1.00
Satd. Flow (prot) 1699 1770 1583 1770 1863 1583 3433 1860
Fit Permitted 0.97 095 100 095 100 100 095 100
Satd. Flow (perm) 1699 1770 1583 1770 1863 1583 3433 1860
Peak-hour factor, PHF 092 092 092 092 092 092 092 092 092 082 082 082
Adj. Flow (vph) 11 0 10 97 0 195 2 587 67 233 711 8
RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 10 0 0 0 151 0 0 36 0 0 0
Lane Group Flow (vph) 0 11 0 0 97 44 2 587 31 233 719 0
Turn Type Split Split pm+ov Prot Perm Prot
Protected Phases 4 4 8 8 1 5 2 1 6
Permitted Phases 8 2
Actuated Green, G (s) 2.1 71 144 07 297 297 7.3 363
Effective Green, g (s) 2.1 71 144 07 297 297 73 363
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.03 011 022 001 046 046 011 057
Clearance Time (s) 45 4.5 45 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5

* Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Lane Grp Cap (vph) 56 196 466 19 862 732 390 1052
v/s Ratio Prot c0.01 c0.05  0.01 000 032 c0.07 ¢c0.39
v/s Ratio Perm 0.02 0.02
vlc Ratio 0.20 049 009 011 068 004 060 068
Uniform Delay, d1 30.2 269 197 314 135 95 271 9.9
Progression Factor 1.00 100 100 100 100 100 100 1.00
incremental Delay, d2 1.8 2.0 0.1 24 2.2 0.0 25 1.8
Delay (s) 320 288 198 339 158 95 295 117
Level of Service C C B C B A C B
Approach Delay (s) 32.0 22.8 15.2 16.1
Approach LOS C C B B
Intersection Summary
HCM Average Control Delay 17.0 HCM Level of Service B
HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.66
Actuated Cycle Length (s) 64.2 Sum of lost time (s) 18.0
Intersection Capacity Utilization 51.7% ICU Level of Service B
Analysis Period (min) 15

112012\Jobs\304386 - Western Precooling\13.0 Calculations\13.3 Levels of Service Calculations\Existing AM 2012.syn
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HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis
1: Blackie Road & Merritt Street (SR 183)

Existing PM (2012)

Aoy v ANt 2 MY
Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations & 4 i 5 4 ol & B
Volume (vph) 7 1 5 207 2 225 2 829 75 149 872 4
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Total Lost time (s) 45 45 4.5 4.5 4.5 45 4.5 4.5
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 100 100 100 100 100 097 1.00
Frt 0.95 100 085 100 1.00 085 1.00 1.00
Flt Protected 0.97 095 100 09 100 100 095 1.00
Satd. Flow {prot) 1724 1775 1583 1770 1863 1583 3433 1862
Flt Permitted 0.97 095 . 100 095 100 100 095 1.00
Satd. Flow (perm) 1724 1775 1583 1770 1863 1583 3433 1862
Peak-hour factor, PHF 093 093 093 093 093 093 09 093 093 093 093 093
Adj. Flow {vph) 8 1 5 223 2 242 2 891 81 160 938 4
RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 5 0 0 0 188 0 0 27 0 0 0
Lane Group Flow (vph) 0 9 0 0 225 54 2 891 54 160 942 0
Turn Type Split Spilit pm-+ov Prot Perm Prot
Protected Phases 4 4 8 8 1 5 2 1 6
Permitted Phases 8 2
Actuated Green, G (s) 1.3 156 211 0.8 546 546 56 594
Effective Green, g (s) 1.3 165 211 0.8 546 546 56 594
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.01 016 022 001 057 057 006 0.3
Clearance Time (s) 45 45 4.5 4.5 45 45 4.5 4.5
Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Lane Grp Cap {vph) 24 290 427 15 1071 910 202 1164
v/s Ratio Prot c0.01 c0.13  0.01 0.00 048 c0.05 ¢0.51
v/s Ratio Perm 0.03 0.03
vic Ratio 0.38 078 013 013 083 006 079 081
Uniform Delay, d1 46.4 381 296 468 165 89 441 135
Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 100 100 100 100 1.00 1.00
Incremental Delay, d2 9.7 12.2 0.1 4.0 5.6 00 188 43
Delay (s) 56.1 503 297 508 221 89 629 178
Level of Service E D C D C A E B
Approach Delay (s) 56.1 39.6 211 243
Approach LOS E D C C
Intersection Summary
HCM Average Control Delay 26.0 HCM Level of Service C
HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.78
Actuated Cycle Length (s) 95.0 Sum of lost time (s) 13.5
Intersection Capacity Utilization 79.0% ICU Level of Service D
Analysis Period (min) ' 15

¢ Critical Lane Group

1:12012J0bs\304386 - Western Precooling\13.0 Calculations\13.3 Levels of Service Calculations\Existing PM 2012.syn
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Appendix C
Intersection Level of Service Calculations

Existing Plus Project Conditions



HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis Existing + Project AM
1: Blackie Road & Merritt Street (SR 183)

N

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR _SBL SBT  SBR
Lane Configurations & 4 o 5 4 f m B

Volume (vph) 10 0 9 89 0 180 2 540 62 216 654 7
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Total Lost time (s) 45 45 4.5 4.5 4,5 4.5 4.5 45

Lane Util. Factor 1.00 100 100 100 100 100 097 1.00

Frt 0.94 100 08 100 100 085 100 1.00

Flt Protected 0.97 095 100 095 1.00 100 095 1.00

Satd. Flow (prof) 1699 1770 1583 1770 1863 1583 3433 1860

FIt Permitted 0.97 095 100 095 100 100 095 100

Satd. Flow (perm) 1699 1770 1583 1770 1863 1583 3433 1860
Peak-hour factor, PHF 092 092 092 092 092 092 092 092 092 092 092 092
Adj. Flow (vph) 11 0 10 97 0 196 2 587 67 235 711 8
RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 10 0 0 0 152 0 0 36 0 0 0
Lane Group Flow (vph) 0 11 0 0 97 44 2 587 31 235 719 0
Turn Type Split Split pm+ov Prot Perm Prot

Protected Phases 4 4 8 8 1 5 2 1 6
Permitted Phases 8 2

Actuated Green, G (s) , 2.1 71 144 07 297 297 7.3 363
Effective Green, g (s) 21 71 144 07 297 297 73 363
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.03 041 022 001 046 046 011 057
Clearance Time (s) 45 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 45 4.5 4.5

Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

Lane Grp Cap (vph) 56 196 466 19 862 732 390 1052

v/s Ratio Prot ¢0.01 ¢0.05  0.01 0.00 032 c0.07 ¢0.39

v/s Ratio Perm 0.02 0.02

vic Ratio 0.20 049 009 0141 068 004 060 068

Uniform Delay, d1 30.2 269 197 314 135 95 271 9.9
Progression Factor 1.00 100 100 100 100 100 100 1.00
Incremental Delay, d2 1.8 2.0 0.1 24 2.2 0.0 2.6 1.8

Delay (s) 320 288 198 339 158 95 297 117

Level of Service C C B C B A C B
Approach Delay (s) 32.0 22.8 15.2 16.2
Approach LOS C C B B
Intersection Summary

HCM Average Control Delay 17.0 HCM Level of Service B

HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.66

Actuated Cycle Length (s) 64.2 Sum of lost time (s) 18.0

Intersection Capacity Utilization 57.7% ICU Level of Service B

Analysis Period (min) 15

¢ Critical Lane Group

112012\Jobs\304386 - Western Precooling\13.0 Calculations\13.3 Levels of Service Calculations\Existing + Project AM.syn
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HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis
1: Blackie Road & Merritt Street (SR 183)

Existing + Project PM

A ey v ANt o2 A
Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT  SBR
Lane Configurations & d o i 'f‘ f [
Volume (vph) 7 1 5 207 2 227 2 829 75 150 872 4
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Total Lost time (s) 4.5 4.5 45 4.5 45 4.5 4.5 45
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 100 100 100 100 100 097 1.00
Fri 0.95 100 08 100 100 085 100 1.00
Flit Protected 0.97 095 100 095 1.00 100 09 100
Satd. Flow (prot) 1724 1775 1583 1770 1863 1583 3433 1862
Flt Permitted 0.97 095 100 095 100 100 095 1.00
Satd. Flow (perm) 1724 1775 1583 1770 1863 1583 3433 1862
Peak-hour factor, PHF 093 093 093 093 093 093 093 093 093 093 093 093
Adj. Flow (vph) 8 1 5 223 2 244 2 891 81 161 938 4
RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 5 0 0 0 190 0 0 27 0 0 0
Lane Group Flow (vph) 0 9 0 0 225 54 2 891 54 161 942 0
Turn Type Split Split pm+ov  Prot Perm Prot
Protected Phases 4 4 8 8 1 5 2 1 6
Permitted Phases 8 2
Actuated Green, G (s) 1.3 155 211 0.8 546 546 56 594
Effective Green, g (s) 1.3 155 211 08 546 546 56 594
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.01 016 022 001 057 057 006 063
Clearance Time (s) 4.5 4.5 45 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 45
Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Lane Grp Cap (vph) 24 290 427 15 1071 910 202 1164
v/s Ratio Prot ¢0.01 c0.13  0.01 000 048 c0.05 c0.51
v/s Ratio Perm 0.03 0.03
vic Ratio 0.38 078 013 013 083 006 080 0.81
Uniform Delay, d1 46.4 381 296 468 165 89 441 135
Progression Factor 1.00 100 100 100 100 100 100 1.00
Incremental Delay, d2 9.7 12.2 0.1 4.0 56 0.0 19.2 43
Delay (s) 56.1 503 297 508 221 89 634 178
Level of Service E D C D C A E B
Approach Delay (s) 56.1 39.6 211 244
Approach LOS E D C C
Intersection Summary
HCM Average Control Delay 26.1 HCM Level of Service C
HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.78
Actuated Cycle Length (s) 95.0 Sum of lost time (s) 13.5
Intersection Capacity Utilization 79.0% ICU Level of Service D
Analysis Period (min) 15

¢ Critical Lane Group
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Appendix D
Intersection Level of Service Calculations
Cumulative + Project Conditions

Cumulative + Project Conditions - Mitigated



HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis Cumulative + Project AM
1: Blackie Road & Merritt Street (SR 183)

P O N S N B R S 4

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT  SBR
Lane Configurations & 4 i % 4 i T

Volume (vph) 10 0 9 112 0 219 2 905 83 270 1054 7
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Total Lost time (s) 45 45 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 45

Lane Util. Factor 1.00 100 100 100 100 1.00 097 1.00

Frt 0.94 100 085 100 100 08 100 1.00

Flt Protected 0.97 095 1.00 095 100 100 095 1.00

Satd. Flow (prot) 1699 1770 1583 1770 1863 1583 3433 1861

Fit Permitted 0.97 095 100 0985 100 100 095 100

Satd. Flow (perm) 1699 1770 1583 1770 1863 1583 3433 1861
Peak-hour factor, PHF 092 092 092 092 09 092 092 092 092 092 092 092
Adj. Flow (vph) 1 0 10 122 0 238 2 984 90 293 1146 8
RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 10 0 0 0 188 0 0 22 0 0 0
Lane Group Flow (vph) 0 11 0 0 122 50 2 984 68 293 1154 0
Turn Type Split Split pm+ov Prot Perm Prot

Protected Phases 4 4 8 8 1 5 2 1 6
Permitted Phases 8 2

Actuated Green, G (s) 4.0 13.1 25.8 0.8 75.4 75.4 12.7 87.3
Effective Green, g (s) 4.0 13.1 25.8 08 754 754 127 873
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.03 011 021 001 061 061 010 071
Clearance Time (s} 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 45 4.5 4.5 4.5

Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

Lane Grp Cap (vph) 55 188 389 11 1140 969 354 1319

vls Ratio Prot ¢0.01 c0.07  0.01 0.00 0.53 c0.09 c0.62

v/s Ratio Perm 0.02 0.04

vic Ratio 0.21 065 013 018 0.8 007 083 087

Uniform Delay, d1 58.1 528 396 609 197 97 542 138
Progression Factor 1.00 100 100 100 100 100 100 1.00
Incremental Delay, d2 1.9 7.5 0.1 7.8 6.9 00 146 6.7

Delay (s) 59.9 60.3 397 687 266 9.7 688 205

Level of Service E E D E C A E C
Approach Delay (s) 59.9 46.7 25.3 30.3
Approach LOS E D C C
Intersection Summary

HCM Average Control Delay 30.7 HCM Level of Service C

HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.84

Actuated Cycle Length (s) 1232 Sum of lost time (s) 18.0

Intersection Capacity Utilization 80.9% ICU Level of Service D

Analysis Period (min) 15

¢ Critical Lane Group
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HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis
1: Blackie Road & Merritt Street (SR 183)

Cumulative + Project PM

Ay v A b A2 ML S
Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations &4 4 o by 4 N B
Volume (vph) 7 1 5 258 2 283 2 1332 97 187 1391 4
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Total Lost time (s) 45 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 45
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 100 1.00 100 100 100 097 1.00
Frt 0.95 100 08 100 100 08 1.00 1.00
Flt Protected 0.97 095 100 095 100 100 095 1.00
Satd. Flow (prot) 1724 1775 1583 1770 1863 1583 3433 1862
Flt Permitted 0.97 095 100 095 100 100 095 1.00
Satd. Flow {perm) 1724 1775 1583 1770 1863 1583 3433 1862
Peak-hour factor, PHF 093 093 093 093 093 093 0983 093 093 093 093 093
Adj. Flow (vph) 8 1 5 277 2 304 2 1432 104 201 1496 4
RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 5 0 0 0 156 0 0 16 0 0 0
Lane Group Flow (vph) 0 9 0 0 279 143 2 1432 88 201 1500 0
Turn Type Split Split pm+ov Prot Perm Prot
Protected Phases 4 4 8 8 1 5 2 1 6
Permitted Phases 8 2
Actuated Green, G (s) 2.8 195  26.0 09 934 934 6.5 990
Effective Green, g (s) 2.8 195  26.0 0.9 934 934 6.5 99.0
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.02 014 019 001 067 067 005 071
Clearance Time (s) 45 45 4.5 4.5 45 4.5 4.5 4.5
Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Lane Grp Cap (vph) 34 247 344 11 1241 1055 159 1315
v/s Ratio Prot 0.01 c0.16 002 000 0.77 c0.06 c0.81
v/s Ratio Perm 0.07 0.06
vic Ratio 0.27 113 043 018 115 008 126 1.14
Uniform Delay, d1 67.7 60.3 506 693 234 83 668 206
Progression Factor 1.00 100 100 100 100 100 100 1.00
Incremental Delay, d2 42 96.6 0.9 7.8 78.8 0.0 159.3 72.9
Delay (s) 71.9 1570 514 771 1022 83 2261 935
Level of Service E F D E F A F F
Approach Delay (s) 71.9 101.9 95.8 109.2
Approach LOS E F F F
Intersection Summary
HCM Average Control Delay 102.6 HCM Level of Service F
HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 1.1
Actuated Cycle Length (s) 140.2 Sum of lost time (s) 13.5
Intersection Capacity Utilization 108.6% ICU Level of Service G
Analysis Period (min) 15

¢ Critical Lane Group
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HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis
1: Blackie Road & Merritt Street (SR 183)

Cumulative + Project AM - Miti

Ay ¢ AN A2 M4
Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations & g d 5+ ol B
Volume (vph) 10 0 9 112 0 219 2 905 83 270 1054 7
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Total Lost time (s) 45 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 100 095 100 097 1.00
Frt 0.94 100 08 100 100 085 100 1.00
Flt Protected 0.97 095 100 09 100 100 095 1.00
Satd. Flow (prot) 1699 1770 1583 1770 3539 1583 3433 1861
Fit Permitted 0.97 09 100 09 100 100 085 1.00
Satd. Flow (perm) 1699 1770 1583 1770 3539 1583 3433 1861
Peak-hour factor, PHF 092 092 092 092 092 092 08 092 092 092 092 092
Adj. Flow (vph) 11 0 10 122 0 238 2 984 90 203 1146 8
RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 10 0 0 0 183 0 0 37 0 0 0
Lane Group Flow (vph) 0 11 0 0 122 55 2 984 53 293 1154 0
Turn Type Split Split pm+ov  Prot Perm Prot
Protected Phases 4 4 8 8 1 5 2 1 6
Permitted Phases 8 2
Actuated Green, G (s) 2.8 127 274 08 697 697 147 836
Effective Green, g (s) 2.8 127 274 08 697 697 147 836
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.02 011 023 001 059 059 012 071
Clearance Time (s) 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Lane Grp Cap (vph) 40 191 428 12 2092 936 428 1320
v/s Ratio Prot c0.01 ¢0.07 0.02 000 028 c0.09 ¢0.62
vis Ratio Perm 0.02 0.03
vic Ratio 0.28 064 013 017 047 006 0.68 087
Uniform Delay, d1 56.6 504 358 582 136 102 494 131
Progression Factor 1.00 100 100 100 1.00 100 1.00 1.00
Incremental Delay, d2 3.8 6.8 0.1 6.5 0.2 0.0 4.5 6.7
Delay (s) 60.4 572 359 647 138 102 539 198
Level of Service E E D E B B D B
Approach Delay (s) 60.4 43.2 13.6 26.7
Approach LOS E D B C
Intersection Summary
HCM Average Control Delay 24.1 HCM Level of Service C
HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.84
Actuated Cycle Length (s) 117.9 Sum of lost time (s) 18.0
Intersection Capacity Utilization 80.9% ICU Level of Service D
Analysis Period (min) 15

¢ (Critical Lane Group
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HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis
1: Blackie Road & Merritt Street (SR 183)

Cumulative + Project PM - Miti

N
Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT  SBR
Lane Configurations & d o LI & o b B
Volume (vph) 7 1 5 258 2 283 2 1332 97 187 1391 4
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1800 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Total Lost time (s) 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
Lane Util. Factor 1.00 100 100 100 095 1.00 097 1.00
Frt 0.95 100 085 100 100 085 1.00 1.00
Fit Protected 0.97 095 100 095 100 100 095 1.00
Satd. Flow (prot) 1724 17756 1583 1770 3539 1583 3433 1862
FIt Permitted 0.97 095 100 095 100 100 09 1.00
Satd. Flow (perm) 1724 1776 1583 1770 3539 1583 3433 1862
Peak-hour factor, PHF 093 093 093 093 093 093 093 093 093 093 093 093
Adj. Flow (vph) 8 1 5 277 2 304 2 1432 104 201 1496 4
RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 5 0 0 0 148 0 0 30 0 0 0
Lane Group Flow (vph) 0 9 0 0 279 156 2 1432 74 201 1500 0
Turn Type Split Split pmt+ov  Prot Perm Prot
Protected Phases 4 4 8 8 1 5 2 1 6
Permitted Phases 8 2
Actuated Green, G (s) 2.8 196 323 08 800 800 127 919
Effective Green, g (s) 2.8 196 323 08 800 8.0 127 919
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.02 015 024 001 060 060 010 0.69
Clearance Time (s) 4.5 4.5 4.5 45 45 45 45 45
Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Lane Grp Cap (vph) 36 261 438 11 2127 951 328 1286
v/s Ratio Prot c0.01 c0.16  ¢0.03 000 040 0.06 c0.81
v/s Ratio Perm 0.06 0.05
v/c Ratio 0.25 107 036 018 067 008 061 117
Uniform Delay, d1 64.1 568 418 658 178 111 578 206
Progression Factor 1.00 100 100 100 100 100 100 1.00
Incremental Delay, d2 37 75.2 0.5 7.8 0.9 0.0 34 837
Delay (s) 67.8 1319 423 737 186 111 612 1043
Level of Service E F D E B B E F
Approach Delay (s) 67.8 85.2 18.2 99.2
Approach LOS E F B F
Intersection Summary
HCM Average Control Delay 64.5 HCM Level of Service E
HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 1.09
Actuated Cycle Length (s) 133.1 Sum of lost time (s) 13.5
Intersection Capacity Utilization 108.6% ICU Level of Service G
Analysis Period (min) 15

¢ Critical Lane Group
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Appendix E

TAMC Regional Traffic Impact Fee Calculation

Regional Development Impact Fees

Fee Calculation Worksheet
Last updated August 1, 2011

Project Name: Western Precooling Systems

Select the Benefit Zone:

Select the Agency:

Select the Land Use Type:

Calculate by Fee per Trip (Only use for appeals):

Fee Schedule

Subtotal:
Apply discount:
Apply credits:

Date: 01/13/12

Enter the # of U

nits

Fees
$16,552.80
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$16,552.80

$0.00
$0.00

Total Regional Fee:

$16,552.80




ARCHAEOLOGY REPORT
WalvVER PLVLI0GSS

The 2010 General Plan and the provisions of Chapter 21.66.050 C 1 of the | ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER
Zoning Ordinance require the preparation of an archaeological report for 030 ~ Zﬁ;Z- _ 0001
development in certain areas. Your proposed project is located in ad area of i — :
High or Moderate Archeological Sensitivity per our Depaitment’s database
resource maps. The preparation of the archaeological report may be waived
by the Director of Planning if any of the following circumstances are met.

DATESTAMP

EGCEIVE

The information you provide will be evaluated:as part of the review of your

application and the preparation of the archaeologi¢al report may be-waived JAN 19 2012

by the Director of Planning. If the report is waived, a note containing

standard language would be tequired on the building permit plans giving MONTEREY COUNTY
notice that construction shall stop and that the: County shall be notified : PLANNING DEPARTMENT

immediately if archaeological resources are found during construction.

OWNER/APPLICANT INFORMATION | owner [ agent&_
PROJECT LOCATION: =
[1z9¢_ Blackie. Ronol | &30 yz4-46z 0
T NAME PHONE
%MWWG{ Lu’l@ (‘Eﬂt Jr‘ ‘
MAILL xm)aumu,ss  CITY/STATE o ZIp .
TA EMAIL. : ? t
( S3) L{L‘—{'~ L/émg L0l ilozlft:aﬁ Con,

Please check any-of the-items that may apply to:your project:and provide the mfonnatwn requested::

[ A previous-archaedlogical teport was: ‘prepared for the site: by a-qualified archaeologist, as included’in
the'‘County’s list of archaeological consultants. or as'a member of the Register of Professional
Archaeologists; and-thereport cleatly : and adequately included. (surveyed) the cutrently-proposed
developrent site within its scope-(Please provide a copy of the. report); or

[ The propesed project does not involve land clearing orland disturbance; or

X Theproposed-project is-a minor project on a previously: disturbed site. Please provxde the information
requested belows

] Other-acceptable-evidence from.a professional archaeologist.

If the project is: proposed in an area previously disturbed, please provide the following information:: 5 eL /4 _

1. Description of the foundatior needed for the proposed project and, the depth of the excavation needed for
construction-of the fouridation;

2. Ifthe.existing foundation, i.e. concrete-slab, is to be removed, describe the typesarid depth-of the

" ‘foundation;

Desciibe 1f the project-would require.any changes-or expansion of an-existing septic disposal system;

Describe the necessary infrastructure, i.e. ‘water and sewer lines, needed for the-project;

If'your project ingludes the construction of-a deck in a non-disturbed area, please describe the type of

foundation and-the extent (depth) of the-excavation required;

6. Previously approved permiit for grading in the agea of the proposed development.

(W g S oY)

[S\lr WAIVERAPPRO\/ED DIRECTOR( IA\II\I\C DATE
| [1  WAIVER DENIED _ ?1 T Pev- 4 / 1¢/t2

Arch Waiver_071811
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6.

Permit granted in area of work dated 1997, 1998.

Archaeology Report Waiver
11296 Blackie Road
PLN110655
030-262-00%

Foundation consists of a 6” concrete slab on.grade with a perimeter continuous spread footing
at approximately 2*-0” deep and 1"-0” wide, with limited areas of concentrated load requiring
pad footing approximately 3’-0” deep, 4’-0” wide and 8'-0" long.

Existing foundation consists of approximately 6” concrete slab on grade similar to propoesed
foundation.

Does not apply to this project; no septicsystem on site.
Electrical only supplied from (E).service.

Does not applyto this project.
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